

Council Meeting Additions

C#01-18 Monday, January 29, 2018, 7:30 p.m. Council Chambers 225 East Beaver Creek Road Richmond Hill, Ontario

> His Worship Mayor Dave Barrow

12. Delegations

*12.1 Colin McLachlan, Development Manager, Mansouri Group, regarding the application to Demolish House at 41 Elgin Mills Road East, and SRPRS.18.006 Heritage Designation By-law - (refer to Agenda Items 13.2, 13.3 and 13.5)

13. Committee and Staff Reports

*13.4 Correspondence regarding the Member Motion by Councillor Chan -Ballot Question in 2018 Municipal Election - (refer to Agenda Item 14.1)

> That the following correspondence regarding the Member Motion by Councillor Chan - Ballot Question in 2018 Municipal Election, be received:

a) Dawn S. Marvasti, 66 Zippora Drive, dated January 26, 2018

b) Tracy Leparulo, 96 Luba Avenue, dated January 26, 2018

c) Corban Hu, 19 Stratford Drive, dated January 26, 2018

d) Mashoud Nasseri, 161 Yorkland Street, dated January 28, 2018

e) Peter and Carol-Ann Dennis, 7 Ashdown Crescent, dated January 28, 2018

*13.5 Memorandum from Kelvin Kwan, Commissioner of Planning and Regulatory Services, dated Jan. 26, 2018, regarding adoption of By-law 2-18 (designation of 41 Elgin Mills Road E) and Minutes - HRH mtg held Pages

Council Meeting January 29, 2018

Dec 5, 2017 - (refer to Items 13.2, 13.3, By-law 2-18)

- 1. That the application to demolish the William Neal House located at 41 Elgin Mills Road East be denied;
- 2. That prior to issuance of a Building Demolition Permit for only the accessory structures occupying 41 Elgin Mills Road East, the owner be required to install a 6 foot tall secured chain link fence encircling (at a distance of 2 metres from) the William Neal House to the Town's satisfaction;
- 3. That By-law 2-18, attached as Appendix A to staff report SRPRS.18.006 be adopted to designate 41 Elgin Mills Road East (site of the William Neal House) as being a property of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV, Section 29, of the *Ontario Heritage Act*; and
- 4. That Notice of Passing of the By-law be mailed to the Ontario Heritage Trust and the property owner.

From: Dawn S.Marvasti Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 6:57 AM To: Clerks Richmondhill Subject: Supporting Godwin

To whom it may concern

Please change the municipality to City of Richmond Hill.

Thank you

Dawn S.Marvasti

66 Zippora Drive

Richmond Hill

L4S 2M7

From: Tracy Leparulo

Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 10:23 PM

To: Clerks Richmondhill

Subject: Yes to Richmond hill as a city!

Hello goodman reached out to me. I wanted to let you know that I support richmond hill to become a city.

Let me know if there is anything I can do.

Tracy Leparulo

From: Corban Hu Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 12:54 PM To: Clerks Richmondhill Subject: 19 Stratford

I would like to support the motion of Godwin Chan for making Richmond Hill as a city Thank you

Regards

Corban Hu 19 Stratford Drive From: Mashoud Nasseri Sent: Sunday, January 28, 2018 2:33 PM To: Clerks Richmondhill Cc: Godwin Chan Subject: RH Town or City?

City.

Mashoud Nasseri 161 Yorkland Street From: Peter Dennis

Sent: Sunday, January 28, 2018 9:28 PM

To: Clerks Richmondhill

Cc: Godwin Chan

Subject: Councillor Godwin Chan's Motion

This is to inform you that my wife, Carol-Ann Dennis and I both support Councillor Chan's motion that all residents of Richmond Hill be consulted regarding the naming of Richmond Hill as a city.

Sincerely,

Peter Dennis

7 Ashdown Cres.



Planning and Regulatory Services

Memorandum

January 26, 2018

Memo To: Mayor and Council

Copy To: Neil Garbe, Chief Administrative Officer

Antonio Dimilta, Town Solicitor

Stephen Huycke, Town Clerk

From: Kelvin Kwan, Commissioner Planning and Regulatory Services

Subject: Adoption of By-law 2-18 (designation of 41 Elgin Mills Road East) and adoption of Heritage Richmond Hill Minutes of December 5, 2017 pertaining to an application to demolish structures at 41 Elgin Mills Road East (File No. D12-07172)

Recommendations:

- 1. That the application to demolish the William Neal House located at 41 Elgin Mills Road East be denied;
- 2. That prior to issuance of a Building Demolition Permit for only the accessory structures occupying 41 Elgin Mills Road East, the owner be required to install a 6 foot tall secured chain link fence encircling (at a distance of 2 metres from) the William Neal House to the Town's satisfaction;
- 3. That By-law 2-18, attached as Appendix A to SRPRS.18.006 be adopted to designate 41 Elgin Mills Road East (site of the William Neal House) as being a property of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV, Section 29, of the *Ontario Heritage Act*; and
- 4. that Notice of Passing of the By-law be mailed to the Ontario Heritage Trust and the property owner.

Background:

In September of 2012, Council adopted the Heritage Richmond Hill (HRH) recommendation to designate the property at 41 Elgin Mills Road East. The owner of the property subsequently appealed that decision to the Conservation Review Board (CRB). The CRB decision upheld Council's decision to designate the property but noted that the Statement of Cultural Heritage Interest be amended to remove the reference to "architectural merit" regarding the house.

225 East Beaver CreekRoad, Richmond Hill, ON L4B 3P4 Phone: 905-771-8800 RichmondHill.ca

In October of 2015, staff brought forward the by-law to designate the property. At the request of the owner, Council deferred consideration of the by-law until the completion of the German Mills Creek Flood Remediation Class EA Study wherein it could be determined what impacts there might be on the property. This study was completed in January of 2017 and the impact of the recommended works will result in all of the property coming out of the floodplain.

The owner of 41 Elgin Mills Road East filed a demolition application on November 14, 2017 to demolish the William Neal House. On December 5, 2017, HRH recommended that the demolition permit be denied. The Ontario Heritage Act is clear that Council must make a decision on the demolition application within 90 days of the Clerk giving notice of receipt of the application (the 90 days is up on February 12, 2018). If Council fails to make a decision, the demolition application is deemed to be consented to (refer to Section 34(2), *Ontario Heritage Act*).

January 22, 2018 Committee of the Whole Meeting

On the basis of the completed EA Study noted above as well as the impending demolition application, staff brought forward the by-law to designate the subject property as well as the HRH Minutes from December 2017 to refuse the demolition application.

At the January 22, 2018 Committee of the Whole (COW) meeting, an agent of the owner appeared as a delegation and indicated that he would be willing to withdraw the demolition permit application so that he could solidify plans for the redevelopment of the property and determine means by which the cultural heritage merit of the site could be commemorated.

Questions Raised at the January 22, 2018 COW Meeting

1) Can an applicant withdraw an Ontario Heritage Act demolition application and suspend the 90 day time limit in which Council must make a decision?

Legal and Planning staff have determined that once a demolition permit is filed, Council must make a decision within 90 days. The *Act* provides no ability to withdraw an application and hence suspend the 90 day time period in which Council must make a decision.

2) Can an applicant appeal Council's passing of a heritage by-law that has been the subject of a CRB hearing?

Section 29 (14.1) of the Ontario Heritage Act is clear that in these circumstances, the decision of Council is final.

3) What is the cultural heritage value of the property at 41 Elgin Mills Road East?

As confirmed by the CRB, the cultural heritage merit of the property is "historical/ associative" as defined by Regulation 9/06 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*. Historical/associative merit relates to events, persons or activities which are significant to the community. As noted in the January 22, 2018 staff report, William Neal was the first mayor of the Town and prominent in the early days of automobile sales and registration in Richmond Hill.

The CRB was careful to note that although the William Neal house embodies the historical/associative merit, the house itself does not possess architectural merit sufficient to merit designation.

4) Can a structure that embodies cultural heritage merit on a designated property be moved, altered or demolished?

A municipal council, after consulting with its heritage advisory committee, is free to allow movement, alterations or demolition of any and all heritage structures as it considers appropriate. Such decisions should be subject to submission of detailed plans and information as required by the municipality.

5) Can an applicant appeal a Council decision that refuses an alteration or demolition?

Pursuant to Section 34.1 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, an applicant may appeal Council's refusal of an alteration or demolition, or appeal any conditions of approval imposed by the Council. Such appeal is to the Ontario Municipal Board.

6) Has Richmond Hill Council permitted the movement, alteration or demolition of structures on a designated property in the past?

Council has on several occasions permitted the movement, alteration and even demolition of structures on designated properties. Often when a redevelopment of a designated property is proposed and an adaptive re-use of a structure is not apparent, it may be best to commemorate the significance of persons or events by other means.

A recent example is the designated property in Oak Ridges that housed Académie de la Moraine where the school board could not incorporate the early 20th century schoolhouse into a functional design of a new school. In lieu of this situation, the Town required that the 150 years of education activity on the site be commemorated by the retention of a portion of an original wall of the existing schoolhouse on the site as well as the provision of pictures of the original structures and a narrative of the history of the site within the new school structure.

7) Can Council require the protection of property heritage attributes if the property is not designated?

In the absence of a property being designated, Council has no legal authority to require any sort of conditions related to heritage matters. If the property is designated, Council does have authority under the *Ontario Heritage Act* to impose conditions regarding movement, alteration or demolition of structures including commemoration.

8) Development proposal for 35 Wright Street.

The property known as 35 Wright Street is listed in the Town's Heritage Register. No application for demolition has been submitted. The heritage issue regarding the potential to demolish the

Page 3 of 4

225 East Beaver CreekRoad, Richmond Hill, ON L4B 3P4 Phone: 905-771-8800 RichmondHill.ca

existing Harry Endean House is being considered in the context of a rezoning application. Staff continue to have meaningful discussions with the owner on development options for the property.

225 East Beaver CreekRoad, Richmond Hill, ON L4B 3P4 Phone: 905-771-8800 RichmondHill.ca